issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2015-03, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs, and in
August 2015, issued ASU 2015-15, Presentation and Subsequent Measurement of Debt Issuance Costs Associated
with Line-of-Credit Arrangements. These standards require unamortized debt issuance costs to be included as a direct
deduction from the related debt liability on the balance sheet, but permit companies to continue to record unamortized
debt issuance costs related to revolving credit facility arrangements as assets. Under previous guidance, all
unamortized debt issuance costs were reported as assets on the balance sheet. We adopted and applied ASU 2015-03
on a retrospective basis on its January 1, 2016 effective date. As permitted by ASU 2015-15, we are continuing to
present debt issuance costs related to revolving credit facility arrangements as an asset on our balance sheet, regardless
of whether there are any outstanding borrowings under the arrangement. The following tables summarize the effect of
adopting ASU 2015-03 on our previously issued financial statements (in thousands of dollars):

As of December 31, 2015

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
As
Previously
Reported

ASU
2015-03
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Other long-term assets (see Note 12) $135,115 $ (10,816 ) $124,299
York Property Mortgage, current $7,302 $ (1,010 ) $6,292
Long-term debt, net $614,767 $ (9,806 ) $604,961

67

Edgar Filing: SOTHEBYS - Form 10-K

109

Year Ended December 31, 2015

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
As
Previously
Reported

ASU
2015-03
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Operating Activities:
Adjustments to reconcile net income attributable to Sotheby's to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs $1,782 $ 1,290 $3,072
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Other operating assets and liabilities (see Note 13) $(26,342 ) $ (1,290 ) $(27,632 )
Net cash provided by operating activities $155,058 $ — $155,058

Year Ended December 31, 2014

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
As
Previously
Reported

ASU
2015-03
Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Operating Activities:
Adjustments to reconcile net income attributable to Sotheby's to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs $3,564 $ 1,042 $ 4,606
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Other operating assets and liabilities (see Note 13) $14,448 $ (1,042 ) $ 13,406
Net cash provided by operating activities $44,265 $ — $ 44,265
Restricted Cash—As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, Restricted Cash primarily includes amounts held in certain
foreign jurisdictions where there is a legal requirement for auction houses to maintain consignor funds in segregated
accounts ($38.5 million and $28.9 million, respectively). As of December 31, 2016, Restricted Cash also includes
funds held in escrow pending the final settlement of a sale ($15.3 million), as well as funds held in a cash management
account established under the control of the lender for potential monthly debt service, insurance, and tax payments